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Installation manual – English 

1 General information 

 Dear client, 

We are glad that you have decided in favour of our garden house! 

Please read the assembly manual carefully before proceeding with the house installation! You 
will thus avoid problems and will not waste time.  

Recommendations: 

➢ Keep the house package until its complete assembly in a dry place, but not in direct contact with
the ground, protected from weather conditions (moisture, the sun, etc.). Do not keep the house
package in a heated room!

➢ When selecting the garden house location, make sure that the house will not be subjected to
extreme weather conditions (areas of strong snowfall or winds); otherwise you should attach the
house (for instance, with anchors) to the subsoil.

 Warranty 

Your house is made from high quality spruce and delivered in the natural (unprocessed) form. If, 
despite our thorough inspection, you should have complaints, please submit the filled out control sheet 
and purchase invoice to the product seller.  

ATTENTION: Please be sure to keep the documentation accompanying the house package! The 
control sheet includes the control number of the house. We can only review complaints if you 
submit the control number of the house to the seller! 

The warranty does not cover: 

➢ Peculiarities of wood as a natural material

➢ Wooden details already painted (processed with a wood preservative)

➢ Wooden details containing whole branches that do not endanger the stability of the house

➢ Colour tone variations caused by wood structure differences that do not influence wood lifetime

➢ Wooden details containing (caused by drying) small cracks/gaps that do not pass through and do
not influence the structure of the house

➢ Twisted wooden details if they can nevertheless be installed

➢ Roof and floor boards that may have on their concealed surfaces some non-planed areas, colour
differences and waning

➢ Complaints resulting from an incompetent manner of the installation of the house or the house
subsiding due to an incompetently made foundation

➢ Complaints caused by introducing self-initiative changes to the house, such as the deformation of
wooden details and doors/windows due to an incompetent manner of wood processing; the
attachment of storm braces too rigidly, doorframes being screwed onto wall logs, etc.

The complaints covered by the warranty are satisfied to the extent of replacing the 
deficient/faulty material. All other demands will be excluded! 
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 Garden house painting and maintenance 

Wood is a natural material, growing and adapting depending on weather conditions. Large and small 
cracks, colour tone differences and changes, as well as a changing structure of wood are not errors, 
but a result of wood growing and a peculiarity of wood as a natural material.  
 
Unprocessed wood (except for foundation joists) becomes greyish after having been left untouched for 
a while, and can be turn blue and become mouldy. To protect the wooden details of your garden 
house, you must immediately process them with a wood preservative.  
 
We recommend that you cover the floor boards in advance with a colourless wood impregnation 
agent, especially the bottom sides of the boards, to which you will no longer have access when the 
house is assembled. Only this will prevent moisture penetration.  

We definitely recommend that you also process the doors and windows with a wood impregnation 
agent, and do that namely both inside and outside! Otherwise the doors and windows can become 
twisted.  

After the house assembly is completed, we recommend for the conclusive finishing a weather 
protection paint that will protect wood from moisture and UV radiation.  

When painting, use high quality tools and paints, follow the paint application manual and 
manufacturer’s safety and usage instructions. Never paint a surface in strong sunlight or rainy 
weather. Consult a specialist regarding paints suitable for unprocessed softwood and follow the paint 
manufacturer’s instructions.  

Having been properly painted, your garden house’s lifetime will increase substantially. We recommend 
that you inspect the house thoroughly once every six months.  

 

2 Preparation for assembly 

 

Tools and preparation of components 

To assemble the garden house, you will need the following tools: 

 assembly aid 

 water-level 

 knife 

 

 ladder 

 screwdriver 

 measuring tape 

  

 

 hammer  

 saw 

 pliers 

 drill 

ADVICE: To avoid splinters, we recommend that you wear the corresponding protective gloves during 
the assembly process. 
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Preparation of components: 

Sort the components based on 
the wall plans (see Technical 
specifications) and place them 
at the four sides of the house in 
the installation sequence. 

ATTENTION: Never place the 
components directly on grass or 
a muddy surface because it will 
be very difficult or even 
impossible to clean them up 
later! 

 

 

Foundation 

A good foundation is the most important aspect guaranteeing the duration and safety of your house. 
Only a completely level, rectangular and bearing foundation will ensure problem-free installation of the 
house, its stability and especially the matching of the doors. With a good foundation, your house will 
stand for many years more.  

Prepare the foundation so that its upper edge extends from the ground to a height of at least 5 cm. At 
the same time make sure that there are sufficient air apertures under the house floor for ventilation.  

We recommend the following foundation options: 

• Strip or spot foundation 

• Foundation from concrete or pavement slabs 

• Cast concrete bed 

Prepare the foundation so that the foundation joists are propped up on every side with intervals not 
exceeding 50-60 cm. 

Consult an expert in this field or have the foundation prepared by specialists. 

 

3 Garden house assembly 

ATTENTION:  

➢ The house package also includes 2-3 marked hitting blocks (wall profile approximately 20-30 cm 
long). 

All of the details listed above ARE NOT mentioned in the specification list. 

➢ The drawings have the details marked with three-digit position numbers. The exact positions of 
those details that have the third digit “x” can be found in the specification list. 
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Base frame (Foundation joists) 

The base frame of the house must be completely flat and level to ensure that the installation proceeds 
without problems. 

ATTENTION: different house can have different foundation placements – see the appended 
base frame drawing (in Technical specifications)! 

Place the impregnated foundation joists on the prepared foundation in accordance with the drawing at 
equal intervals. Make sure that the joists are level and rectangular prior to screwing them together.  

ADVICE: It is recommended to place between the foundation joists and foundation a damp-proof 
course that will protect the house from moisture and decay.  

ADVICE: To ensure protection from wind and storm, it is recommended to attach the foundation joists 
to the foundation (for this, you can use for instance metal angles, anchors, etc.). The corresponding 
materials are not included in the supplied kit! 

Installation of foundation joists: 

 

 

Walls 

When installing the walls, it is important to remember that: 

➢ The logs are always assembled with their tongue upwards! 

➢ If necessary, use the hitting block and hammer! Never directly hit the tongue with the hammer! 

Install the walls in accordance with the appended wall plans (see Technical specifications). 

First of all place half logs of front and back wall at the 
correct location and attach them with screws to the 
foundation joists. Then install the side wall logs. Make sure 
that the first layer of logs extends a bit over the foundation 
joists: the logs must extend over the joists by some 3-5 mm. 
You will thus protect the house from moisture, allowing the 
free flow of rainwater into the ground.  

 

ATTENTION: After the first layer of logs, measure the 
diagonal lengths and, if necessary, re-install the logs. Only if 
the diagonal lengths are completely equal is the base frame 
rectangular and you can mutually attach the logs.  

          

            The first layer of logs: 
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Continue the installation of the walls by strongly forcing the wall logs into one another. If necessary, 
use the hitting block and hammer. At the same time, do not forget to begin the installation of the door 
and windows. You should definitely begin the door installation after the 5th-6th layer of logs. 

Door and window 

Doorframe: 

➢ If it is a double door, the 
doorframe is supplied in 
separate parts due to 
transportation requirements and 
you will have to begin by 
assembling it.  

➢ To do this, place together the 4 
parts of the frame and screw 
them onto one another.  

➢ Make sure that the part of the 
frame with the deeper notch is 
installed upwards. The lateral 
jamb parts have hinges and are 
mirrored.  

➢ It is recommended to install the 
leaves later.  

➢ If it is a single door, its frame and 
leaf are supplied already 
assembled. 

 Doorframe installation (Only necessary for a double door!): 

 

 

Door installation: 

The doorframe is placed at the 
formed aperture and pushed with 
force onto the lower log. If it is a 
double door, place the leaves on the 
hinges now. To open and close the 
door, fit the separately packaged lock 
and handle.  

 

 

 

Window installation: 

Continue with the installation of the wall logs until you reach the window height. The wall plans (see 
Technical specifications) show how many logs go under the window. Install the window similarly with 
the door. Just like the door, push the window frame with the window into the window aperture onto the 
lower log, applying force. Make sure that the window is not fitted backwards (topsy-turvy).  

ADVICE: Definitely make sure that the windows and doors open in the proper direction. The doors 
always open from the inside to the outside. The tilt&turn windows open to the inside. The revolving 
and the slinging windows open to the outside (the window handles are on the inside). 
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ATTENTION: It is not necessary to fix the doors and windows to the wall logs! If you wish to do this, it 
will be sufficient to fix them with a couple of screws in the lower part of the frame because as they dry, 
the wall logs will begin subsiding.  

You can conduct the final adjustments of the doors and windows only some 2-3 weeks after the house 
installation, when the house will have become adapted to weather conditions and its logs settled.  

 

Apex 

In most cases, the apex is supplied in one piece (attention: in some house options, the apex can comprise 
several parts! In this case, these parts will have to be screwed together prior to other actions). Having installed 
the last wall logs, place the apex on the front and back walls and attach them with screws.  

The apexes have indents for the purlins. The purlins also have the corresponding indents, ensuring that the 
roof is placed firmly and in the right place. 

Now place the purlins in the 
corresponding indents in the 
apexes.  

Make sure that the upper wall log, 
apexes and purlins are level. 
Having fitted the purlins, screw 
them onto the apex from above. 

 

 Installation of purlins: 

 

 

ATTENTION: If the wall logs are not properly pressed on top of one another without gaps, the upper wall log 
may not be on the same level with the apexes. In this case you should tap the wall logs downwards as 
necessary or plane the apex or sidewall log somewhat lower.  

 

 
Roof 

Before installing the roof boards, make sure that the house is completely level. Use the water-level to 
check all walls. 

ATTENTION: When placing the roof, use a stable ladder. Do not step on the roof as the structure is 
suitable to sustain only an even load (snow, wind, etc.), and not a point load! 

Begin the installation of the roof boards from the front edge of the roof. Tap the boards lightly and 
attach them from above and below with nails to the purlins and upper wall log.  

ATTENTION: Do not press the roof boards together too densely and you will avoid moisture-causing 
bulging! Leave an interval of about 1 mm between the boards to allow for swelling. 

• During the whole process of installing the roof boards, make sure that their crest purlins coincide 
and the eave sides of the boards extend at a uniform distance. Verify this with a rope or the lateral 
eave lath that you may install for verification purposes.  

• The roof boards must be even with the purlin ends in front and behind. If necessary, saw both last 
roof boards so narrow that they are even with the purlin ends.  
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Having installed the roof boards, the roof felt and roof 
slats must be attached.  

The table of components shows whether the roof 
cover material and slats are included with this 
house option! 

First of all, screw the roof edge reinforcements and eave 
edgings under the roof board ends. Then install the roof 
cover material. 

 

 

 

Installation of roof slats: 

 

Roof cover material (NB! Some house options do not include it in the kit!) 

Cut the roof felt in accordance with the roof length into suitable pieces and begin installing them 
parallel to the lower edge of the roof, moving toward the crest and placing the felt strips in the direction 
from the back wall to the front wall. The felt should extend from the edge by approximately 2-4 cm. 
Attach the roof felt to the roof boards with the supplied felt nails at intervals of about 15 cm. Make sure 
that the felt strips overlap by at least 10 cm.  
 

 

Floor 

Only when the house is built completely you can install the floor boards, thus avoiding unnecessary 
smudging on the floor. 

Place the floor boards on the base frame, tap them lightly against one another and then nail them with 
force to the foundation joists. If necessary, cut the last floor board to the suitable width.  

The final operation is the fitting of the floor beadings to cover the spaces between the floor boards and 
walls. If necessary, cut the floor beadings to the suitable length.  

ATTENTION: Depending on the climate at the house location, the floor boards can either swell or 
diminish. If the floor boards are very dry while the climate is damp, they will easily absorb moisture. In 
this case, the floor boards should not be attached very densely to avoid likely bulging. Leave some 
space (1-2 mm) between the floor boards to allow for swelling. But if your climate is warm and dry, you 
can install the boards densely because they will become drier and spaces may appear between them.  
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Storm braces (NB! Not included in some house option kits!) 

Attach the storm braces (if included in 
the supplied kit) to the inner sides of 
the front (2 units) and back (2 units) 
walls with the supplied bolts. It is 
important for the logs to be drilled 
through in advance. Please keep the 
distances indicated in the drawing so 
that no problems occur due to wood 
swelling or diminishing.  

ADVICE: Make sure that the storm 
braces are attached to the apex log 
from above and to the middle of the 
first full-length wall log from below. If 
necessary, shorten the upper ends of 
the slats.  

Do not turn the screws tightly so wood 
can further swell or diminish.  

With the house having settled, you 
should adjust the attachments so the 
wall logs can settle.  

 

Installation of storm braces: 

 

 

 

General advice: 

Problem:  Gaps appear between the wall logs  
Cause:   Additional details are attached to the house that do not allow wood to   
  swell/diminish. 
Solutions:  If the door/window is attached to the wall logs with screws/nails, remove these 

screws/nails; 
If the storm brace is screwed on too tightly, loosen its attachment;  
If (rain water) pipes are installed on the wall, loosen their attachments;  

  
Problem:  The doors and windows become stuck. 
Cause:   The house/foundation has settled. 
Solution: Check whether the house is level. Level the foundation joists and walls. 
Cause: The doors and windows have swelled due to moisture.  
Solution:  Adjust the door and window hinges; if necessary, plane the door or window narrower. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
We wish you total success with the garden house installation and 
much joy with this house for many years to come! 
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1 Información general 

 Estimado cliente, 

¡Nos alegra que haya elegido una casita nuestra! 

¡Por favor, lea atentamente estas instrucciones de montaje antes de empezar a montarlo! Esto 
le ahorrará problemas y pérdida de tiempo.  

Consejos: 

➢ Preserve los elementos empaquetados hasta su ensamblaje completo en condiciones secas
evitando el contacto directo con el suelo, y protéjalos contra las condiciones meteorológicas
adversas (humedad, luz solar, etc.) ¡No las mantenga en una habitación con altas temperaturas!

➢ Durante la elección de la ubicación de la cabaña en su jardín, no escoja un lugar donde quede
expuesta a condiciones climáticas extremas (zonas de fuertes nevadas o vientos fuertes), en
caso contrario será necesario sujetar su cabaña (por ejemplo, con anclajes) al subsuelo.

 Garantía 

Su casita esta hecha de madera de abeto de alta calidad y se entregará en estado natural (rugoso). 
Si, a pesar de nuestras inspecciones minuciosas, se encontrara con defectos, presente al vendedor 
un listado completo de verificación y el recibo al vendedor.  

ATENCIÓN: ¡Por favor, conservar la documentación relativa a la cabaña! El número de control 
de la casita se encuentra en el listado de verificación. ¡Sus quejas serán atendidas solamente 
si usted suministra al vendedor el número de control de su casita de madera! 

La garantía no cubre: 

➢ Características peculiares de la madera derivadas de la misma como un material natural

➢ Elementos que ya han sido pintados (madera tratada con conservantes de la madera)

➢ Elementos que contienen nudos que no afectan la estabilidad de una casita

➢ Diferentes tonos de color debido a las variedades estructurales de la madera que no afectan la
esperanza de vida de la madera

➢ Elementos con pequeñas grietas / divisiones (causadas por el secado) que no son penetrantes y
no afectan a la construcción de la casita

➢ Elementos torcidos de madera si pueden ser instalados todavía

➢ Tableros de techo y suelo con superficie (oculta) rugosa, variaciones de color, y disminución

➢ Quejas provocadas por un montaje incompetente de la casita o asentamientos de la casita
debidos a fallos de la construcción de los cimientos

➢ Quejas causadas por alteraciones no autorizadas hechas en la cabaña, tales como el doblado de
los elementos de madera o de las ventanas / puertas como consecuencia del incompetente trato
de la madera, de la excesivamente rígida fijación de las tablas de acceso o atornillado de los
marcos de las puertas a los elementos de las paredes, etc.

La satisfacción de las reclamaciones cubiertas por la garantía, se limita al intercambio de los 
materiales desaparecidos / defectuosos. ¡Todas las demás exigencias están excluidas! 
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 Pintura y mantenimiento de la cabaña 

La madera es un material natural que crece y se contrae debido a las condiciones climáticas. Grietas 
más pequeñas o más grandes, diferencias y cambios en los matices de colores y sus alternancias 
estructurales no son fallos, sino los resultados del crecimiento y de la peculiaridad de la madera como 
un material natural. 
 
Con el tiempo la madera rugosa (excluyendo las vigas de la cimentación) cambia de color a gris o 
puede adoptar un color azul y enmohecer. Con el fin de proteger los elementos de su cabaña, deben 
ser tratados de inmediato con un conservante de madera. 

Le recomendamos que cubra los suelos, especialmente sus partes inferiores, adonde no se puede 
llegar después del montaje de la cabaña, primero con un conservante incoloro de madera. Sólo de 
esta manera las tablas pueden protegerse de la penetración de la humedad. 

También recomendamos que cubra las puertas y ventanas con conservantes de madera. Es esencial 
hacer el tratamiento tanto por dentro como por fuera de las superficies de las puertas y ventanas. En 
caso contrario, se pueden desarrollar deformaciones. 

Después del ensamblaje de la cabaña, recomendamos para su acabado el uso de pintura resistente 
al agua para que proteja la madera contra la humedad y la radiación UV. 

Para el acabado de su cabaña utilice únicamente herramientas y pinturas de alta calidad. Además, 
siga los manuales de instrucciones para las pinturas y las advertencias de seguridad y las 
instrucciones de uso proporcionadas por el fabricante. No pintar durante una luz intensa del sol o bajo 
la lluvia. Consulte a un experto en relación a las pinturas para madera áspera de coníferas y siga las 
instrucciones del fabricante de la pintura.  

La aplicación de pintura extiende considerablemente la vida útil de su cabaña. Recomendamos una 
cuidadosa inspección de la cabaña dos veces al año. 

 

2 Preparativos para el montaje 

Herramientas y la preparación de los elementos 

Para montar la cabaña, necesita lo siguiente: 

 Auxiliar de trabajo 

Instrumento de nivelación 

 

 Cuchillo 

 

 

 Escalera 

 Destornillador 

 

 Metro 

  

 

 Martillo  

 Sierra 

 Tenazas 

  Taladro 

Consejo: Con el fin de defenderse de las astillas, durante el montaje se recomienda llevar guantes de 
protección. 
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Preparación de los elementos: 

Clasificar los siguientes 
elementos siguiendo el esquema 
de la pared (ver datos técnicos) y 
colocarlos en el orden de 
montaje en los cuatro lados de la 
cabaña.  

ATENCIÓN: ¡No coloque los 
elementos sobre la hierba o 
tierra fangosa porque es 
extremadamente difícil, si no 
imposible, limpiarlos después! 

 

Cimentación 

Una buena cimentación tiene la mayor importancia en términos de la vida y la seguridad de su 
cabaña. Sólo una cimentación completamente nivelada, rectangular y con la capacidad de carga 
adecuada garantiza una instalación sin problemas y la seguridad del edificio y, ante todo, puertas bien 
ajustadas. Su cabaña durará más tiempo si tiene una cimentación adecuada. 

Construya la cimentación de modo que su borde superior se extiende por lo menos 5 cm. por encima 
del suelo. Al mismo tiempo, asegúrese de que hay suficientes bolsas de aire debajo del suelo para 
asegurar la ventilación. 

Le recomendamos los siguientes tipos de cimentación: 

• Cimentación de bloques o de tiras  

• Cimentación de losas de hormigón o de pavimento 

• Cimentación de hormigón in situ 

Construya la cimentación de modo tal que las vigas de la cimentación estén debidamente apoyadas y 
que la distancia entre los puntos de apoyo sea por lo menos de 50-60 cm. Buscar el asesoramiento 
de expertos o haga preparar la cimentación por especialistas cualificados. 

 

3 Ensamblaje de la cabaña 

ATENCIÓN:  

➢ El paquete incluye 2-3 bloques etiquetados para golpear (una pieza del perfil de pared 
aproximadamente de 20-30 cm. de largo) 

Los elementos mencionados arriba NO ESTAN incluidos en el listado de detalles. 

 

En las cifras los elementos son marcados con los números de posición de tres dígitos. Va a encontrar 
la posición exacta de estos elementos donde la tercera cifra del elemento ha sido marcada con una 
"x" en la lista de los elementos. 

 
Rastreles de cimentación 

Rastreles de cimentación de la cabaña tienen que ser absolutamente rectos y nivelados a fin de evitar 
problemas durante el montaje de la construcción. 

ATENCIÓN: ¡casas separadas pueden tener diferentes posiciones de la cimentación - ver el 
dibujo que representa los rastreles de cimentación (vea los datos técnicos)! 
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Ponga las vigas tratadas con conservantes sobre la cimentación preparada a intervalos iguales según 
el dibujo. Antes de fijarlas juntas con los tornillos, asegúrese de que las vigas están niveladas y tienen 
los ángulos rectos.  

Consejo: Es recomendable colocar una barrera de humedad entre los rastreles de cimentación y la 
cimentación para proteger el edificio contra la humedad y los daños.  

Consejo: Con el fin de proporcionar protección contra el viento y las tormentas, se recomienda fijar 
los rastreles a la cimentación (utilizando, por ejemplo, soportes metálicos, anclajes, etc.) ¡Estos 
elementos no están incluidos en el paquete entregado! 

Instalación de los rastreles de cimentación: 

 

Paredes 

Durante el montaje de las paredes, recuerde que: 

➢ ¡Todos los elementos han de ser montados con la lengüeta hacia arriba! 

➢ ¡Si es necesario, use los bloques para golpear en vez de un martillo! ¡Nunca golpee directamente 
en la lengüeta! 

Monte las paredes mirando los esquemas de las paredes adjuntos (ver datos técnicos). 

En primer lugar, ponga los elementos parcialmente preparados de 
las paredes delanteras y traseras en su lugar y fíjelos con tornillos a 
las vigas de cimentación. Luego coloque las vigas de las paredes 
laterales en su posición. Asegúrese de que la primera ronda de los 
elementos se extiende un poco sobre las vigas de la cimentación: 
los elementos deben ser unos 3-5 mm. sobre las vigas. De esta 
manera usted protege su casa contra la humedad, dejando fluir 
libremente el agua de lluvia al suelo.  

ATENCIÓN: Después de colocar la primera ronda de los 

elementos, mida las longitudes de las diagonales y, si es necesario, 
vuelva a posicionar los elementos. Sólo si las diagonales son 
exactamente iguales será el marco de la cimentación en ángulo 
recto y las vigas se podrán fijar unas con otras. 

          

        La primera ronda de los elementos: 
 

 

Continuar con la instalación de las paredes, presionando firmemente los elementos entre sí. Si es 
necesario, use los bloques para golpear y un martillo. Sin embargo, también es tiempo para empezar 
con la instalación de la puerta y de las ventanas. 

La instalación de la puerta debería comenzar después de la quinta o sexta ronda de la instalación de 
los elementos.  
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Puertas y ventanas 

Marco de la puerta: 

➢ Por razones de transporte, los 
marcos de las puertas dobles se 
entregan en partes separadas y 
primero se necesita montarlas. 

➢ Con el fin de hacerlo, coloque 
las cuatro partes de la puerta en 
su lugar y fíjelas con tornillos 
unas a otras. 

➢ Asegúrese de que el elemento 
del marco con un corte más 
profundo es el elemento 
superior. Los elementos 
laterales con las manillas de las 
puertas tienen bisagras y contra 
imagen.  

➢ Es recomendable instalar los 
paneles de la puerta más tarde. 

➢ Las puertas simples tienen el 
marco de la puerta y el panel 
fijados en su lugar antes de la 
entrega. 

 Instalación de la marco de la puerta (Solo necesario con las puertas 
dobles): 

 

 

Instalación de la puerta: 

El marco de la puerta se pone en la 
apertura y se empuja con firmeza en 
el elemento menor. Al instalar una 
puerta doble, el siguiente paso es 
colocar los paneles en las bisagras. 
Para abrir la puerta ajuste el cerrojo 
y las manillas de la puerta 
empaquetados por separado. 

 

Instalación de las ventanas: 

Continuar con la instalación de los elementos, hasta llegar al nivel de las ventanas. Los esquemas de 
la pared (ver datos técnicos) le mostrarán la cantidad de los elementos que se colocan debajo de las 
ventanas. Instale las ventanas en la manera en que se describe la instalación de la puerta. Al igual 
que en caso de la puerta, los marcos de las ventanas se empujan firmemente en las aberturas de los 
elementos debajo. Asegúrese de que la ventana no está al revés. 

Consejo: Durante de la instalación de las puertas y ventanas observe la dirección de abertura. Las 
puertas siempre se abren hacia al exterior. Las ventanas con giro lateral se abren hacia adentro. 
Las ventanas con el giro superior se abren hacia al exterior (con las manillas en el interior). 

ATENCIÓN: ¡No es necesario fijar la puerta y las ventanas a los elementos de la pared! Si desea 
puede fijarlas solo con un par de tornillos en la parte inferior del marco ya que los elementos de la 
pared cada vez se secan más y se contraen.  

El último ajuste de las puertas y ventanas sólo puede hacerse aproximadamente 2-3 semanas 
después de la instalación del edificio, cuando se ha adaptado a las condiciones climáticas y todos los 
elementos se han asentado. 
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Ápice 

En los demás casos, el ápice es en una pieza (¡Atención: en algunas casas, el ápice está compuesto por 
varias partes! En este caso, es necesario atornillar las partes entre si antes de seguir con la montaje.) 
Después de instalar las últimas tablas de pared, ponga el ápice a las paredes frontales y traseras y los sujeta 
con tornillos.  

Los ápices son marcados para las viguetas de tejado. Las viguetas de tejado son marcados correspondiendo 
a los ápices, asegurando que el tejado es colocado firmemente y en su lugar correcto. 

Ahora coloque las viguetas de 
tejado en el las terminaciones de 
cuatro aguas en las muescas para 
las vigas. 

Compruebe que el elemento 
superior de la pared, terminaciones 
a cuatro aguas y las vigas se 
colocan en una posición nivelada. 
Después de alinear las vigas en su 
lugar, fíjelas con tornillos de fijación 
a las terminaciones a cuatro aguas. 

 Instalación de las viguetas de tejado: 

 

ATENCIÓN: Si las tablas de paredes no son bien apretadas uno encima de otro sin huecos, es posible que la 
tabla de pared superior no está en el mismo nivel con los ápices. En este caso dé golpecitos a los tablas de 
pared hacia abajo como ve necesario o cepilla el ápice o la tabla de pared lateral un poco más bajo.    

 

Tejado 

Antes de poner las tablas del tejado, en su sitio, compruebe que la casa esta totalmente nivelada. 
Compruebe todas las paredes con el instrumento de nivelación.  

ATENCIÓN: Para poner el tejado utilice una escalera estable. ¡No pasee por el tejado, porque la 
construcción es apropiada para un peso uniforme (nieve, viento, etc.) pero no para una carga puntual! 

Comience la colocación de las tablas del tejado desde la parte delantera del tejado. Golpee 
suavemente las tablas entre sí y fije con clavos en ambos extremos a las correas del tejado y al 
elemento superior de la pared. 

ATENCIÓN: ¡No presione las tablas del tejado una contra otra demasiado firmemente, porque ayuda 
a evitar abultamientos causados por la humedad! Deje entre las tablas un espacio de 
aproximadamente 1 mm para permitir la expansión.  

• Durante de la colocación de las tablas del tejado, asegúrese de que las tablas cubren la correa en 
la cresta del tejado y que los extremos de los aleros  e extienden a una distancia igual. Esto se 
puede comprobar con una cuerda o un tablero de alero fijado para este fin. 

• Las tablas del tejado tienen que igualarse con los extremos de las correas, tanto en la parte 
delantera y trasera. Si es necesario, asierre las últimas tablas lo suficientemente finas para 
igualarlas con los extremos de las correas.  

 

Después de colocar las tablas del tejado, es necesario 
fijar en su lugar la fibra de vidrio y los aleros del tejado. 

Instalación de los aleros del tejado: 
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¡Vea en el listado de los elementos, si el material del 
tejado y las tablas están incluidos en el paquete de 
un determinado modelo de cabaña! 

En primer lugar fije los listones de los aleros y las tablas 
bajo los extremos de las tablas del tejado. A 
continuación ajuste el material del tejado. 

 

 

Material del tejado (¡NB! ¡Algunos modelos no lo tienen incluido en el paquete de entrega!) 

Corte el material de la cubierta de acuerdo con la longitud de la cubierta en trozos adecuados y 
empiece ponerlo en su lugar en paralelo con el extremo inferior del tejado, moviéndolo hacia arriba a 
la cresta del tejado y coloque las bandas de fieltro desde la parte de atrás a la pared de enfrente. 
Deje que el fieltro se extienda aprox. 2-4 cm. sobre el borde del tejado. Clave el fieltro de cubierta a 
las tablas del tejado usando los clavos incluidos en el paquete. Compruebe que los bordes de las 
bandas de fieltro se superponen por lo menos 10 cm.  

Consejo: El fieltro de cubierta no dura por mucho tiempo. Si es posible, le recomendamos que cubra 
el tejado con tablillas de asfalto o baldosas, que ofrecen un buen aspecto general a su casa. Siga las 
instrucciones del productor del material de la cubierta y consulte con su especialista. 

 

Suelo 

Los suelos se colocan sólo después de que la casa ha sido totalmente montada, lo que impide que se 
ensucien.  

Coloque el suelo en un marco golpeando suavemente unos tableros contra otros y, a continuación, 
clave las tablas fuertemente a las vigas de la cimentación. Si es necesario, la última tabla debe ser de 
cortada más fina para encajarla en su lugar. 

Por último, se fijan los listones que ayudan a cubrir las diferencias entre el suelo y las paredes. Si es 
necesario, los listones tienen que ser cortados para tener la longitud justa.  

ATENCIÓN: Dependiendo del clima, los suelos pueden expandirse, así como encogerse. Si los 
suelos están extremadamente secos, pero el clima es húmedo, las tablas se convierten fácilmente 
húmedas. En este caso las tablas del suelo no se deben ser fijadas demasiado cerca unas de las 
otras lo que contribuye a evitar posibles abultamientos. Deje algo de espacio (1-2 mm.) entre las 
tablas del suelo que las permite expandirse. Si ustedes instalan su cabaña de jardín en un lugar con 
un clima cálido y seco, las tablas del suelo pueden ser puestas muy cerca unas de las otras porque 
cada vez se secarán más y pueden aparecer aberturas entre las tablas. 



Manual de montaje – Español 
 

 

 

 

Protección contra tormentas (¡NB! ¡No incluido en el paquete de entrega de los algunos 

modelos!) 

La protección contra tormentas (si se 
proporciona en el paquete de 
entrega) se fija a la parte interna de la 
parte delantera (2 tableros) y la pared 
trasera (2 tableros) con los tornillos 
adjuntos. Es importante taladrar los 
agujeros en los elementos antes de 
fijar los tornillos. Tenga en cuenta los 
intervalos entre los tornillos como se 
muestra en el dibujo, a fin de evitar 
los problemas que surgen debido a la 
expansión o contracción de la 
madera.  

Consejo: Asegúrese de que los 
extremos superiores de protección 
contra tormentas se fijan a las vigas 
de los extremos de la terminación de 
cuatro aguas y los extremos inferiores 
terminan a la mitad del primer 
elemento largo de la pared. Si es 
necesario, corte el los tableros de la 
parte superior. 

Con el fin de permitir la expansión / 
contracción de la madera, los tornillos 
no se deben fijar demasiado 
firmemente.  

Después de la instalación del edificio, 
hay que ajustar las fijaciones para 
que los elementos de la pared 
puedan asentarse hacia abajo 
también.  

 

 

Instalación de los tableros de acceso: 
 

 

Recomendaciones generales: 

Problema:  Aparecen aberturas entre los elementos de la pared  
Causa:   La casa dispone de elementos adicionales incluidos que no permiten 
  la expansión / contracción de la madera. 
Solución:  Si una puerta / ventana se ha sido fijada a los elementos de la pared con tornillos 

detalles / clavos, retire los tornillos / clavos. 
Si un tablero de acceso ha sido fijado con un tornillo demasiado firmemente, afloje un 
poco el tornillo. 
Si las tuberías (de lluvia) han sido fijadas a las paredes, afloje un poco el cierre que 
sujeta las tuberías.  
 

Problema:  Puertas / ventanas están atascadas 
Causa:   La casa / cimentación ha asentado.  
Solución: Compruebe si la casa esta nivelada. Si no lo está, nivele las vigas de la cimentación y 

las paredes de nuevo. 
Causa: Puertas y ventanas se han hinchado debido a la humedad.  
Solución:  Ajustar las bisagras de las puertas y ventanas, si es necesario, alise la puerta o una 

ventana más fina. 
 

 
¡Le deseamos la mejor de las suertes en el montaje de su cabaña y 
mucha alegría por muchos años! 
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1 Généralités 

 Cher client, 

Nous sommes heureux que votre choix se soit porté sur notre maison de jardin! 

Il est important de lire entièrement cette notice de montage avant de commencer la construction de 
votre maisonnette en poutres! Vous vous éviterez ainsi des problèmes et des pertes de temps inutiles. 

Conseils: 
➢ Avant son montage définitif, entreposez le kit de construction au sec et pas directement sur la terre, en le

protégeant contre les intempéries (humidité, rayonnement du soleil, etc.). Ne pas conserver la marchandise
dans un local chauffé!

➢ Au moment de choisir l'endroit de montage, veillez à ce que la maisonnette en poutres ne soit pas exposée
à des conditions atmosphériques extrêmes (zones exposées à des vents forts). Le cas échéant, il serait bon
d'ancrer la maisonnette en poutres dans des fondations.

 Garantie 

Votre maisonnette est réalisée en bois d'épicéa nordique de haute qualité et elle vous est livrée non traitée. Si 
elle devait donner lieu à des réclamations, malgré les soins apportés à notre contrôle en usine, nous vous 
demandons de remettre à votre revendeur spécialisé le bon de contrôle rempli et votre facture d'achat! 

IMPORTANT: Veuillez impérativement conserver la documentation! Vous trouverez sur le bon de 
contrôle le numéro de contrôle de la maisonnette. La réclamation ne peut être traitée dans le cadre de la 
garantie que si vous communiquez le numéro de contrôle à votre revendeur spécialisé!  

Ecarts qui ne constituent pas un motif de réclamation: 

➢ Le bois est un produit naturel, ce qui fait que les réclamations reposant sur des phénomènes naturels ne
tombent pas sous le coup de la garantie.

➢ Les réclamations concernant les matériaux ne sont pas acceptées si une peinture a déjà été appliquée!

➢ Nœuds qui sont inhérents au bois.

➢ Décolorations du bois qui n'exercent pas d'influences sur la durée de vie.

➢ Fissures / fentes de retrait qui ne sont pas traversantes et qui n'exercent pas d'influences sur la
construction.

➢ Déformations du bois, sous réserve qu'il puisse encore être mis en œuvre.

➢ Sur les faces non visibles des planches du toit et du plancher, il se peut que les planches ne soient pas
rabotées, on peut observer des différences de couleur et des flaches.

➢ Une réclamation tardive résultant d'un montage incorrectement réalisé, d'un affaissement de la maisonnette
par suite de fondations et de soubassements incorrectement réalisés, est exclue.

➢ Une réclamation suite à des modifications apportées de son propre chef à la maisonnette, comme par
exemple une déformation des madriers et des fenêtres/portes par suite d'une peinture du bois ou d'une
construction insuffisantes, la fixation trop rigide du contreventement, le vissage des dormants sur les
madriers, etc., est exclue.

Les recours en garantie se limitent au remplacement du matériel défectueux. Tous les autres recours 
sont exclus! 
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 Peinture et entretien  

Le bois est un produit naturel qui travaille de façon variable. Des caractéristiques telles que les madrures 
grossières et fines, les nuances de couleurs et les modifications, de même que les imbrications, ont leur origine 
dans la croissance du bois. Dans le cas de bois qui poussent en pleine nature, ces caractéristiques sont 
normales et ne doivent par conséquent pas être considérées comme des défauts mais, au contraire, comme 
une particularité de ce matériau naturel qu'est le bois. 

Au bout de quelque temps, le bois non traité (à l'exception des longrines) prendra une teinte grise, il pourra 
bleuir et moisir. Pour protéger votre maisonnette en poutres, il convient que vous le traitiez avec des produits de 
protection du bois appropriés.  

Pour protéger votre maison de jardin de façon optimale, nous vous conseillons de traiter préalablement les 
planches du plancher à l'aide d'un apprêt incolore. En particulier la face inférieure à laquelle vous ne pourrez 
plus avoir accès après le montage. Ce n'est que de cette façon que l'on empêche l'humidité de pénétrer.  

Nous conseillons de traiter impérativement les portes et les fenêtres également à l'aide d'un apprêt. Il est très 
important de peindre en une seule fois aussi bien les faces intérieures que les faces extérieures des portes et 
des fenêtres! Dans le cas contraire, elles pourront se déformer. 

Une fois le montage effectué, nous vous conseillons de revêtir l'extérieur (sans le toit) d'un apprêt. Dès que cet 
apprêt sera sec, vous devrez revêtir votre maison d'un glacis pour bois qui protégera le bois contre l'humidité et 
le rayonnement ultraviolet.  

Pour la peinture, n'utilisez qu'un outillage et une peinture de haute qualité, et respectez les consignes de 
sécurité et de mise en œuvre du fabricant de peintures. Ne peignez jamais en plein soleil ou lorsque le temps 
est à la pluie. Faites-vous conseiller de façon détaillée par votre revendeur spécialisé quant à la protection à 
utiliser pour les conifères non traités. 

En refaisant régulièrement la peinture, vous augmentez sensiblement la durée de vie de votre maison de jardin. 
Nous vous conseillons également une inspection semestrielle de votre maison de jardin. 

 

2 Préparation au montage 

 

Outils et préparation des détails 

Pour le montage, vous avez besoin du matériel suivant: 

  une personne pour vous  
            aider au montage 

 niveau à bulle d'air 

 couteau 

 

 echelle double 

 tournevis 

 mètre-ruban 

  

 

 marteau 

 scie 

 pince 

  foret 

REMARQUE: Pour éviter les blessures provoquées par d'éventuels éclats de bois, nous vous demandons de 
porter des gants de protection correspondants lors du montage. 
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Préparation des détails: 

Classez le matériel et déposez-le sur 
les quatre côtés de la maison, 
conformément à l'ordre de montage. 

IMPORTANT: Ne déposez pas les 
bois directement sur le gazon ou 
dans la saleté, car les bois seront 
alors difficiles, voire impossibles à 
nettoyer plus tard!  

 

 

Fondations 

Le plus important, pour la sécurité et la stabilité de votre maison, ce sont de bonnes fondations. Seules des 
fondations parfaitement horizontales et solides garantissent un montage parfait des madriers, la stabilité et, en 
particulier, la précision d'ajustement des portes. Des fondations de qualité prolongent la durée de vie de votre 
maisonnette en poutres de beaucoup d'années. 
 
Réalisez les fondations de façon à ce que le bord supérieur dépasse d'au moins 5 cm de la surface du sol, afin 
que votre maison soit mieux protégée contre l'humidité. Veuillez également noter que, plus tard, la maison sera 
ainsi suffisamment ventilée par dessous.  
Nous vous proposons les fondations suivantes: 
● Semelle filante ou fondations ponctuelles 
● Fondations en béton ou fondations en dalles de ciment 
● Fondations coulées en béton 

Préparez les fondations de façon à ce que les longrines prennent partout appui à un écartement de max. 50-60 
cm.  

Faites-vous le cas échéant conseiller par un spécialiste ou faites réaliser les fondations par un spécialiste. 
 

III. Montage 
 
IMPORTANT: 

➢ Nous vous envoyons également, dans l’emballage, 2 à 3 battes marquées comme telles pour vous aider 
dans le montage (un profilé de madrier d’une longueur de 20 à 30 cm environ). 

 
Toutes les pièces mentionnées ci-dessus NE SONT PAS énoncées dans la liste de pièces. 

 

➢ Les pièces sont identifiées, sur les illustrations, par des position à trois chiffres. Les positions précises de 
ces pièces dont le troisième chiffre dans l’illustration est un « x », peuvent être repérées dans la liste des 
pièces. 

 

 

 

 

Longrines 

Les longrines doivent être parfaitement de niveau et planes, afin de garantir un montage parfait. 

ATTENTION: Le plan de fondations peut être différent en fonction des modèles de maisons. Veuillez 
vous reporter au plan de fondations ci-joint (voir Caractéristiques techniques)! 
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Posez les longrines imprégnées sur les fondations préparées, en respectant à peu près le même écartement 
entre les longrines (voir plan de fondations dans les Caractéristiques techniques). Veillez à ce que les longrines 
soient de niveau et à angles droits, avant qu'elles ne soient assemblées par vissage.  

REMARQUE: Il est conseillé de placer, entre les longrines et les fondations, une barrière d'humidité qui 
protégera contre l'humidité et la putréfaction.  

REMARQUE: Il est également conseillé d'ancrer les longrines dans les fondations. (A ces fins, utilisez par 
exemple des cornières en acier, des ancrages pour béton, ou autres). Ce matériel ne fait pas partie de l'étendue 
de la fourniture!  

Montage des longrines: 

 

Parois 

Lors du montage des parois, il est important de savoir ceci: 
➢ Les madriers des parois s'emboîtent toujours ressort tourné vers le haut! 
➢ En cas de besoin, utilisez la planche à frapper et le marteau! Ne jamais frapper directement sur le ressort 

avec le marteau! 

Les plans des parois (voir partie: Caractéristiques techniques) vous montrent le montage des parois. 

 

En premier, posez les demi-madriers de la paroi avant et de la 
paroi arrière, et fixez-les à l'aide de vis sur les longrines. Placez 
ensuite les madriers des parois latérales dans leur position. A cet 
égard, veillez à ce que la première couronne de madriers soit un 
peu au-dessus des longrines: les madriers doivent dépasser 
d'environ 3-5 mm des longrines. Ceci donne un bord d'égouttement 
et protège contre l'humidité. 
 
IMPORTANT: Après la première couronne de madriers, mesurer la 
diagonale et la réajuster le cas échéant! Ce n'est que lorsque les 
cotes de diagonale correspondent au millimètre près que les cadres 
sont à l'équerre et que vous pouvez alors les fixer les uns sur les 
autres. Réajuster si nécessaire. 

     Couronne de madriers 
 

      

Continuez en emboîtant fermement les madriers suivants les uns dans les autres. En cas de besoin, utilisez la 
planche à frapper et le marteau. Cependant, n'oubliez également pas de commercer par le montage des 
fenêtres et de la porte.  

Vous devez impérativement procéder au montage de la porte après avoir posé la 5e - 6e couche de madriers.   
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Porte et fenêtres 

Dormants: 

➢ Dans le cas de la porte double, 
les éléments du dormant sont 
livrés détachés, pour des raisons 
de transport, et il faut 
commencer par les assembler. 

➢ A ces fins, assemblez les quatre 
bois du dormant de la porte 
double, et vissez-les.  

➢ Veuillez noter que la partie du 
dormant comportant les fraisures 
profondes vient contre le côté 
supérieur de la porte. Les 
éléments latéraux du dormant 
comportent des charnières et ils 
sont symétriques. 

➢ Il est conseillé de n'accrocher 
que plus tard les vantaux de la 
porte.  

➢ Dans le cas de la porte simple, 
les éléments du dormant et le 
vantail sont déjà assemblés. 

   Montage des dormants (nécessaire seulement dans le cas d'une  
   porte double!): 

 

 

 

Montage de la porte: 

On introduit le dormant par dessus 
dans l'ouverture créée, et on le 
repousse en butée contre le madrier 
se trouvant tout en bas. Dans le cas 
d'une maison avec double porte, 
accrochez alors les vantaux de la 
porte. Montez ensuite les poignées 
de la porte emballées séparément, 
de façon à ce que vous puissiez 
ouvrir la porte.  

 

Montage des fenêtres: 

Continuez à monter les parois jusqu'à ce que vous arriviez à la hauteur des fenêtres. Les plans des parois (voir 
Caractéristiques techniques) vous indiquent combien il y a de madriers sous les fenêtres. Pour poser les 
fenêtres, procédez exactement comme pour la porte. Introduisez le châssis de la fenêtre, avec la fenêtre, au-
dessus des madriers et repoussez-le en butée contre le madrier inférieur. Veillez à ne pas monter la fenêtre la 
tête en bas. 

 

REMARQUE: Pour les fenêtres et les portes, respectez impérativement le sens de montage. Les portent 
s'ouvrent toujours de l'intérieur de la maison vers l'extérieur. Les fenêtres pivotantes et basculantes s'ouvrent 
vers l'intérieur. Les fenêtres coulissantes et pivotantes s'ouvrent vers l'extérieur (les poignées des fenêtres 
sont à l'intérieur de la maison).  

IMPORTANT: Il n'est pas nécessaire de fixer la porte et les fenêtres sur les madriers des parois. Si vous le 
souhaitez, ne les fixez à l'aide d'une ou de deux vis que dans la zone inférieure des cadres, afin que les 
madriers des parois puissent se mettre bien en place lors du séchage. 
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Ne procéder au réglage définitif de la porte qu'au bout de 2 à 3 semaines environ, après que le bois se soit 
adapté au climat et que les madriers des parois se soient mis en place.  

                                              

Pignons 

Le triangle du pignon est la plupart du temps en une seule pièce. (Attention: En fonction du modèle, le triangle 
du pignon peut également être en plusieurs parties! Dans ce cas, il faut commencer par visser les différentes 
pièces entre elles). Une fois que les derniers madriers des parois ont été montés, on place les triangles du 
pignon sur la paroi avant et sur la paroi arrière, et on les fixe avec des vis. 

Les triangles du pignon comportent des évidements dans lesquels s'encastrent les pannes. Les pannes 
comportent également des évidements, ce qui empêche le toit de glisser. 

Insérez alors les pannes dans les 
découpes des pignons prévues à 
cet effet. 

Vérifiez si les points de 
raccordement entre pignons, 
madriers supérieurs des parois et 
pannes forment une surface plane. 
Une fois que les pannes ont été 
emboîtées, on les visse par dessus 
sur le pignon 

 

 Montage des pannes: 

 

IMPORTANT: Si les côtés supérieurs des pannes n'affleurent pas sur le pignon, vous devez donner de petits 
coups sur les madriers des parois pour les abaisser, ou bien raboter un peu plus le pignon et le madrier de la 
paroi latérale.  

 

Toit 

Avant la pose des planches du toit, il convient de veiller à ce que la maison soit à cent pour cent de niveau. A 
l'aide d'un niveau à bulle d'air, vérifiez les 4 parois latérales.  

IMPORTANT: Le revêtement du toit ne doit être mis en place que par utilisation d'une échelle stable. Il ne faut 
pas marcher sur le toit car sa construction est conçue pour une charge totale (neige, vent, etc.) et non pas pour 
une charge ponctuelle.  

Commencez par poser les planches du toit en partant de la façade de la maison. Assemblez les différentes 
planches en donnant de petits coups et clouez-les dessus et dessous sur les pannes et sur le madrier de paroi 
supérieur.  

IMPORTANT: Veillez à ne pas fixer les planches du toit de façon trop serrée les unes contre les autres, afin 
que les éventuels gonflements dus à l'humidité puissent être évités. Laissez environ 1 mm de distance entre les 
différentes planches, afin que le bois puisse encore un peu travailler. 

➢ Veillez, pour l'ensemble du toit, à un parallélisme absolu des bords du larmier, moyennant une saillie 
constante et un appui régulier sur la panne faîtière. Vérifiez ceci à l'aide d'un cordon ou du larmier latéral 
que vous mettez en place à des fins de contrôle. 

➢ Les planches du toit doivent affleurer à l'avant et à l'arrière sur les pannes. En cas de besoin, sciez les 
dernières planches du toit plus étroites en conséquence.  
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Une fois que les planches du toit ont été posées, il faut 
mettre en place le carton bitumé du toit et les baguettes 
de finition du toit. Pour savoir si la couverture et les 
baguettes de finition du toit font partie de l'étendue de la 
fourniture, reportez-vous à la nomenclature.   

Commencez par visser les renforts du bord du toit et les 
baguettes du bord du toit sous les extrémités des 
planches du toit (s'ils font partie de l'étendue de la 
fourniture). Ensuite, posez le carton bitumé. 

 

 

Montage des baguettes du toit: 

 

 

Carton bitumé (s'il fait partie de l'étendue de la fourniture) 

Pour la couverture du toit, découpez les bandes, dans le carton bitumé joint à la fourniture, en fonction de la 
longueur du toit. Commencez par fixer les bandes bitumées sur la face inférieure du toit, en posant les bandes 
longitudinalement, de la paroi arrière à la paroi avant. Laissez dépasser la première bande latéralement 
d'environ 2-4 cm (bord du larmier). Fixez le carton bitumé avec les chevilles pour carton bitumé, en respectant 
un espacement de 15 cm environ. Lors de la mise en place des couches suivantes, veillez à ce que celles-ci 
recouvrent la couche précédente sur 10 cm au moins. 

 

 

Plancher 

Ce n'est qu'une fois que la maison a été entièrement montée qu'intervient la pose des planches du plancher. On 
évite ainsi un encrassement inutile du plancher.  

Posez les planches du plancher sur les longrines, donnez de petits coups pour les assembler et fixez-les 
ensuite fermement avec les clous sur les longrines. En cas de besoin, adapter les dernières planches en les 
coupant. 

Pour terminer, on place à l'intérieur les baguettes destinées au plancher, afin de recouvrir les éventuels joints 
présents au niveau des parois. Le cas échéant, recouper les baguettes pour les ajuster.  

IMPORTANT: Etant donné les différences de conditions climatiques à l'endroit où la maison est installée, les 
planches du plancher peuvent également travailler de façon différente. Si les planches du plancher sont très 
sèches, mais que le climat est humide, elles absorbent facilement l'humidité. C'est la raison pour laquelle il est 
conseillé de ne pas fixer les planches trop près les unes des autres, afin d'éviter les éventuels gonflements. 
Laissez 1 à 2 mm environ de distance entre les différentes planches, afin que le bois puisse travailler. Si le 
climat est cependant chaud et sec, vous pouvez poser les planches très près les unes des autres car elles 
sèchent encore plus et il se forme des fentes entre les planches. 



Notice de montage – Français 

Contreventements (s'ils font partie de l'étendue de la fourniture!) 

Les contreventements doivent être montés 
à l'intérieur, à l'aide des vis à tête bombée 
et collet carré fournies, sur la paroi avant 
(2 contreventements) et sur la paroi arrière 
(2 contreventements). A ces fins, il est 
nécessaire de percer préalablement les 
madriers. Veuillez ici respecter les 
écartements indiqués sur le plan, afin qu'il 
n'y ait pas, plus tard, de problèmes avec le 
travail du bois. 

REMARQUE: Veillez à fixer les 
contreventements en haut sur le madrier 
du pignon et, en bas, au centre du premier 
madrier de paroi complet. En cas de 
besoin, raccourcissez les baguettes du 
côté supérieur. 

Les vis à tête bombée et collet carré ne 
doivent être serrées qu'à la main, afin que 
le bois puisse continuer à travailler.  

Une fois que la maison s'est bien mise en 
place, il faut ajuster les fixations, afin que 
les madriers des parois puissent 
s'abaisser pour se mettre en place. 

        Montage des contreventements: 

Conseils 

Problème: Des fentes se forment entre les madriers 
Cause: Des détails complémentaires qui empêchent la mise en œuvre du bois ont été mis en place sur 

les parois. 
Solution: Si la fenêtre/la porte sont fixées aux madriers des parois par des vis/clous, les retirer. 

Si les contreventements sont vissés de façon trop forte sur les madriers, les monter de façon 
souple. 
Si une conduite (d'eau) est montée sur la paroi, monter les fixations de façon souple. 

Problème: La fenêtre et les portes coincent 
Cause: La maison/les fondations se sont affaissées. 
Solution: Vérifiez si la maison est de niveau. Remettre les longrines et les parois à l'état horizontal. 
Cause: Les fenêtres et les portes ont gonflé sous l'influence de l'humidité. 
Solution: Régler les charnières de la porte/de la fenêtre; en cas de besoin, raboter plus la porte/la 

fenêtre. 

Nous vous souhaitons beaucoup de moments heureux, une installation 
réussie et beaucoup d'années joyeuses dans votre maisonnette! 
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